





11 July 2022
MOTEL RESOURCE CONSENT SUBMISSION

My submission refers to the Resource Consent Applications Numbers as
follows:

RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662, RC17661, RC 17673,
RC17887, TC 17889, RC 17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893

| am OPPOSED to the granting of the above Resource Consents to
enable the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development to use the
effected sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua for
Emergency Housing for the next five years.

My extended family and | have been Rotorua ratepayers and visitors for
over 60 years and five generations of our family have enjoyed the many
natural attractions Rotorua has to offer, especially the beautiful lakes and
walkways, and the countless tourist attractions scattered around the city.
Rotorua has long been known as a premium tourist destination by
New Zealanders and overseas tourists. | remember the many tourist
buses and mini vans parked at the city’s attractions and the hotels at
night and driving around a city filled to the brim with tourists from all over
the world.

Rotorua now has an extremely bad reputation since the city’s motels
have been used for emergency housing due to our media regularly
publishing stories of the shocking behaviour of many of the emergency
motel residents. This has stopped many of our New Zealand and
overseas visitors from coming to Rotorua to visit as they do not feel safe
in the city. | also do not feel safe when walking in the city during the day
in the weekends when there are not many people around. Many people
| know no longer go out for dinner in the city at night which is shame as
many of the cafés and restaurants are suffering financially. Many
residents drive through Rotorua with their car doors locked, our library
has apparently found the need to have a minimum of two full time
security guards who incidentally wear bullet proof vests and | understand
security guards are visible throughout Rotorua on a full-time basis. What
has our city become?

If Resource Consent is granted for these 12 motels, Rotorua will
continue to be known as New Zealand's homeless destination rather
than the premium tourist destination it once was and this cannot go



on for another FIVE YEARS!! It is economically damaging to the many
small businesses in the city and this is totally unreasonable to the
extremely hardworking, committed and long suffering business
community. The Councillors and Mayor’s (“Council”) first responsibility is
to support these businesses before the many people who have arrived
from all around New Zealand “homeless” at Rotorua’s doorstep.

It appears that although the Council are claiming it is trying to restore
Rotorua's reputation and business community, it is merely lip service as
there is no evidence to support this and its actions certainly do not. If
they were trying to restore the city’s reputation then why would
they allow another five years of this destruction to Rotorua??

It is Central Government’s duty to house these people not just those who
have landed in Rotorua but all homeless people around the country.
The Council needs to put a stop to helping create this problem and
then “finding” a solution to the problem as this has a very negative
effect on the long-suffering ratepayers and residents.

The control and management of the existing emergency housing
residents has clearly been inadequate and this experience gives us
Rotorua ratepayers and residents absolutely no confidence that the
proposed five year period would lead to improved outcomes.

Using motels for emergency housing provides a quick fix for Central
Government at the expense of our once beautiful Rotorua.

Why is our Council standing by and letting this happen and not acting in
the best interests of their existing ratepayers and residents?

The hardworking businesses, ratepayers and residents of Rotorua
deserve much better from their Council.

Why is Rotorua expected to shoulder so much of New Zealand's
homeless burden?

Are there sufficient Police numbers in Rotorua to continue addressing
the incidents of crime caused by the emergency motel residents? The
crime statistics throughout Rotorua as listed in the Neighbourhood
Support burglary incident lists generally contain a high proportion of
crime committed in central Rotorua.



A Rotorua police acquaintance stated to me they (the police) are sick
and tired of the call outs to Fenton Street and a drain on already under-
resourced staffing levels.

The long-suffering ratepayers, residents, business owners and the
regular visitors to Rotorua would like the city as they knew it back.
Section 3(d) of The Local Body Act provides for local authorities to play a
broad role in promoting the social, economic, environmental, and cultural
well-being of their communities. Our Council is definitely failing in
their duty to do this.

Please note, | will not vote in the upcoming election (nor in
following elections) for any Councillor who agrees to grant the
Resource Consents to enable the Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in
Rotorua for Emergency Housing for the next five years.

Again, | flatly OPPOSE the granting of the above Resource
Consents.
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Name of Submitter:

Chief Executive FRANCESCA (FRANKIE) KEBBELL
Rotorua Lakes Council
Private Bag RO3029
ROTORUA

(Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
FRANKIE KEBBELL - BUSINESS OPERATOR IN ROTORUA
(Name of applicant)

for a Resource Consent to: _USE THE ALPIN MOTEL AND THE 11 OTHER MOTELS FOR CONTRACTED
EMERGENCY HOUSING FOR THE FOLLOWING 5 YEARS

at: 16 SALA STREET , ROTORUA

[Briefly describe the type of consent, proposed activity, and location of the resource consent]

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
THE USE OF THE MOTEL FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING, ENCROUCHING PROXIMITY TO THE REDWOODS
FOREST / WHAKAREWAREWA FOREST AND EXERCISE PARK

_ [Give Details] My submission is: OPPOSE THE USE OF THIS MOTEL FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING, AND MAKE AN ALTERNATIVE
SUGGESTION FOR LOCATION AND USE WITH A LONGER TERM GOAL IN MIND, LESSENING THE INCREASING NEGATIVE EFFECTS
EMERGENCY HOUSING HAS BROUGHT TO ROTORUA AS A TOWN, THE LOCALS LIVING IN IT, THE BUSINESSES OPERATING IN IT AND
THE EXPERIENCE OUR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL VISITORS HAVE WHEN IN ROTORUA. We have a business in this area where
we have had our buildings damaged and desecrated ONLY since emergency housing has moved in to the area. We have filed police
reports and had to work twice as hard to fix everything, all due to the level of clientele that are housed in these places, with very little

respect or thanks for this type of facility being made available to them.

[include —
" whether you support or oppose the specific parts of the application or wish to have them amended; and

= the reasons for your views]

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

Building a business in this post-covid environment has multiple existing challenges, the last thing we need is more of those from
people who are not otherwise engaged. Please see my suggestion around resolving the bigger issue, in the attached appendix.

| SEEK THE CONSENT AUTHORITY TO DECLINE THE USE OF 16 SALA STREET FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING DUE TO THE PROXIMITY TO
WHAKAREWAREWA FOREST AND THE EFFECTS TO THE LOCALS AND BUSINESSES AROUND THIS AREA. THIS TYPE OF ACTIVITY

SHOULD BE CONSENTED IN A MORE DESCRETE LOCATION RATHER THAN ON ONE OF OUR MAIN ROADS THROUGH ROTORUA.

* |f others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing.
* [Delete if you WOUId[G?\fé:ﬂFéi‘ifﬁ ﬂéféﬁg,tmgmdf?fgttﬁ@sgéneral nature of any conditions sought]

ion.

Signature of submitter (or person authorised
to sign on behalf of submitter): ........ccoooeee L CZELEDN

.............................................................

Address for service of Submitter:

I | clcohone

Fax/email:

Contact person: [nameand  gs above
designation, if Gpplicable] ..........cccuiiiiiiiviiiiiiiieiccieie s
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Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.



20.06.2022
To whom it may concern,

It is a real shame that emergency housing has taken over the main strip of Rotorua. As a business
operator in Rotorua for the past 5+ years, we have only had issues with damage to our stores since
emergency housing has been implemented onto Fenton Street. Now, with the Alpin motel being
considered for additional emergency housing, this is too close to one of our operating sites to just sit
back and not explain these effects (less than 1500metres).

We have already had damage happen to our site since the Apollo hotel has been utilised for this,
with police reports filed, but we still have to front for the damage and deal with the demoralisation
within our team. This makes no difference to the offenders yet makes us question our business’ and
teams safety, whilst operating within lessening proximity to emergency housing. This is a large
reason we are opposing this consent at the Alpin motel.

Sure, it can be looked at from a purely financial point of view in that the numbers of travellers are
down, and the number of homeless individuals are on the rise, so why not use the existing facilities
to house these people and leave just a few spots for travellers to find accommodation in between?

(in between the police sirens, meth labs that have blown up half of the building next door, disruptive
gang violence and people sitting on the curb with clothes that fail to provide decency)

However, if we consider the lasting effects of the experience that travellers have that do still want to
give Rotorua a chance as a destination — do you really think that it is worth it? And the cost of the
refurbishment that is being put into these hotels due to the damage of use in this way. Do you
believe this is honouring the integrity of our town and truly the right way forward?

Biking and the Whakarewarewa forest brings a large majority of visitors and spend to Rotorua —the
Alpin Motel used to be considered a bike-friendly motel for these visitors — using this motel along
with the 11 others, means Air BnB will be utilised much more, which is not helping the housing
problem as it pushes visitors to seek accommodation in these houses for their own safety. Or, it
means the visitors have an unsettled experience staying next to one of these motels whilst here.

The impression visitors and locals get of not just feeling “unsafe” as there are security guards outside
every motel driving down Fenton street — but actually being unsafe and having to invest in higher
levels of security due to theft and destruction rates going up, and affiliated gang activity, as the
individuals in these places are not otherwise engaged. We have heard many experiences from both
our own faculty who live in the area, our customers/visitors to the area, and have fallen victim to
this destructive activity as a local business ourselves.

I'd like to focus on what can be done, and make a suggestion for an alternative to bring these
individuals up and get them in a position to put their best foot forward in to society. | believe doing
the following will provide a longer term solution to the emergency housing problem, and minimise
the negative effects of emergency housing on Rotorua’s CBD, locals living in the area, and businesses
operating in this area.

Instead of funding the hotels and hurting Rotorua’s presentation that has taken a long time to build
up — please consider the following as an alternative:

e Purchase some land, 15 — 20 minutes outside of Rotorua
e Putinsulated portable homes on the property
e Gate the property and make it a drug and alcohol free premise



e Have security at the gate ensuring this is the case (weekly drug tests / breathalyser)

e Requirement to stay at this premise will be that individuals over 18 are either studying,
employed, actively seeking employment, or under a parenting structure if kids under 3 years
old are involved.

e Have a bus that runs in and out of town specifically for this facility to which vouchers are
issued to individuals to use with a weekly allowance and the option to buy more

e Ability to work on and within the facility to put back into the establishment, taking pride in
ones efforts. Rewarded with either one-off tokens or have this as an employment option.

| believe that if funding is put towards this instead of paying for accommodation, allowances, and
certain refurbishment, this will have a much more positive impact on the individuals utilising these
benefits and much less of a negative effect on the visitors and central community of Rotorua. This
can also be utilised for other accommodation or facilities in the event that we do get on top of this
housing problem in New Zealand.

| do not mean to come across as uncompassionate as | feel for those in need and often take those in
who are in less favourable positions - | just don’t want this town to have any more damage. We
need to look after our town and those in it, and | see this as a way of continuing to support those
who require emergency housing and isolating the unfortunate negative effects of this being present
in Rotorua town.

Thank you for considering the above.
Please advise of the outcome of this consent.

Nga Mihi,

Frankie Kebbell




Ali and Ezra Carkci

21/06/2022

e-mai:
mobilc: N

To The Rotorua District Council

Re: LAND USE CONSENT RC17889 Toko St

As permanent residents at the above address, we wish to record that we DO NOT support,
and are strongly opposed to the Ministry of Housing & Urban Development’s application for
emergency housing in our street.

® Since emergency housing has been located in our area our safety and comfort have
been seriously impacted, this would drive ourselves and other permanent residents
from our homes.

®* The proposal to add 26 units in such a small area is unacceptable. We are already so
impacted by emergency housing, it is unfair to burden this community further.

® Since being inundated with emergency housing residents; a new drug house has
opened on our street, with nearby emergency housing tenants coming and going
throughout the day and night.

* Following multiple people trespassing on our property, we have had to increase
security with cameras installed for our safety. My wife is uncomfortable being at
home on her own and we are both anxious leaving and arriving at our house.

® Any extra concentration of emergency housing in our area will also result in reduced
values to the existing residents.

® Parking will also be an issue with street parking already crammed.

®* We have no trust in so called “security” and on-site rules; as the current emergency
housing rules and oversight has not prevented widespread intimidation and crime in
this area.

® Glenholme is no longer a safe residential area to live in, the addition of more
emergency housing would turn this suburb into a ghetto.

Yours faithfully

Ali and Ezra Carkci

Permanent Residents



From: Michael Heeney & Greig Lysaght

To: Alice Blackwell

Cc: Planning Submissions

Subject: Submission on application:Publicly Notified Resource Consent Application: RC17662
Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 11:01:04 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Attention: Alice Blackwell.
Please be advised of this submission. We will not be attending the hearing.

Dr Michael Heeney

From: Michael Heeney & Greig Lysaght ||| GG

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 1:19 PM
To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>
Subject: TRIM: Submission on Publicly Notified Resource Consent Application: RC17662

Submitter’s details: Name/s:

Michael Heeney & Greig Lysaght

Contact person: Dr Heeney, _

Telephone - IS

Submission on application:Publicly Notified Resource
Consent Application: RC17662 — 321 Fenton Street,
Rotorua

General nature of submission: ¢ We oppose the
application

The specific parts of the application this submission relates



to are:

The whole application as it adversely affects the
environment and City Gateway Zone. Specifically its
Impacts include safety, visual and financial aspects:

Safety :

. Unit residents themselves and turning traffic to/from
Fenton Street into Sumner Street are frequently at risk
due to the volumes of motel residents not observing
traffic safety guidelines.

. Toddlers behind parked motel vehicles are
particularly at risk from through traffic.

. Local residents ofen currently avoid walking around
this corner as verbal assaults and threatening
behaviours have been witnessed and overheard.

. Motel residents are frequently observed walking
down the middle of Sumner Street rather than using
the footpath thus putting themselves and vehicles at
risk.

. There is no pedestrian crossing available and so
many times the entire road is now used as one which
requires through traffic to slow down to avoid
people.

. Police and residents reports highlight that since there
has been provision for emergency housing in motels ,
petty crime and invasions onto private property in the
Sumner/Fenton block has become frequent,

Visual :

. Supermarket trolleys,litter, and overflowing rubbish
containers are now common on the Fenton/Sumner



Street corner and often for 20-30 meters from the
corner down Sumner Street.

. First Gateway impressions of Rotorua for visitors
are observed in the first sections of driving into
Fenton Street. The Fenton/Sumner Street motel
corner occasionally has large numbers of
adults,teenagers and young toddlers involved in
social activity reminiscent of a gang celebration
socially flowing outside the units onto the enclosed
areas and also onto the pavement. This is
unwelcoming and impacts detrimentally on Rotorua
as a tourist destination.

Financial:

. Thefts and attempted thefts from surrounding
properties have been recorded and grown in
frequency since emergency use of this motel.

. Impacts on finances for us and on neighbours in the
block around this motel have been in the tens of
thousands of dollars. This has presented unreasonable
hardship for the many of us as we are pensioners
with limited access to what has now become
necessary spending on security systems. To regain
our previous peace of mind, we have needed to install
both CCTV and monitored alarm systems in the last
few months. We cannot afford a remote gating system
but some in the neighbourhood have invested in one.
Our Council allowed temporary use of motels and if
the limits were applied as by-laws stipulate, we would
not feel the need to gate/fence ourselves in. If a 5-year
extension is approved by council we feel we will need
to spend even more thousands of dollars that we don't



have readily available,on new and additional security-
an unreasonable impact.

Council website did not allow me to access a version of
form 13 that | could enter information on so | trust that this
email addressing the submission will suffice. Please advise
If you require additional information.

Dr Michael HEENEY & Mr Greig LYSAGHT







Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File No:

Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your
name and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may
also be made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council
will be held at Council's offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered
in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any
concerns about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or
correction of your details, please contact the Council.




























From: Planning Submissions

To: Bethany Bennie

Cc: craig batchelar

Subject: FW: TRIM: Submission Re Resource Consent Applications for all 12 Motels affected in Rotorua
Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2022 10:24:36 AM

From

Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 11:17 AM

To: Planning Submissions <Planning.Submissions@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: TRIM: Submission Re Resource Consent Applications for all 12 Motels affected in
Rotorua

Sent from my Galaxy

To Whom It May Concern,

Submission Regarding:

Resource Consent Applications Numbers as follows:

RC17647,RC17648, RC17650, RC17662, RC17661, RC 17673, RC17887, TC
17889, RC 17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893

| OPPOSE ANY and ALL Resource Consents to enable the Ministry of Housing and

Urban Development to use the sites and existing buildings of 12 motels in

Rotorua for Emergency Housing for the next five years or for any period within

or beyond 5 years.

| am a concerned resident and ratepayer of Rotorua.

Rotorua is New Zealand's home of tourism. Our tourism industry dates back to

the Pink and White terraces. This resource consent proposal adversely affects

this industry and the event industry. All related downstream companies to these

industries will be adversely affected also.

It is disheartening to have witnessed the demise of our tourism and event



sectors over the past few years already due to this motel situation that the
council has simply stood by and allowed to happen. Our once vibrant city center
is now in serious jeopardy.

The reputation of our once prosperous and safe family friendly city has been
irreparably destroyed. Why has the council been so willing to
allow this? Why are the lives of these people more
important than the lives and livelihoods of the 1000s of
people whose jobs and businesses are associated with our
tourism industries? | personally know of a number of
couples who have already given up and decided to leave
Rotorua when this planned resource consent
announcement came through. How will the city attract
hardworking people back into the city to fill crucial job
vacancies if they continue to house the homeless in such
numbers and in such large groupings, which this resource
consent will allow?

My friends and family refuse to visit rotorua due to the emergency housing situation here
already. They feel the entire city is now dangerous and when they read the numbers that

these 12 motels are likely to continue to house, they were adamant that they would
never been returning even for a day trip. They believe the RLC do not want visitors and
tourists in the city of Rotorua anymore as they have done nothing to protect them. They
feel they are at risk every time they park their car or walk down the street. How is housing
kainga ora people in these 12 motels going to help repair this situation? We know too well
that mud sticks. Even with security guards on the gates of these motels, how will this help
people to feel safe once again? Isn't the fact that security guards are needed enough to tell
you there is a serious problem? Is this the look we want for our once upon a time safe
family friendly city?

Granting this Resource Consent for these 12 motels, will cause irre para ble

damage to the reputation Of Rotorua. I for one do not want to raise children
in a city that has such a crime ridden, unsafe, dirty, slum-like reputation. Is this in fact part
of the council's plan to drive out hard working, community contributing families so that
these kainga ora people can finally take their homes?



Online travel site reviews are already disheartening to read - "avoid fenton

street",

proposal support the healing of our city?

avoid rotorua", "unsafe and dangerous place to stay". How will this

What about children who are being raised in these tiny
units? How do these units meet world health organisation
health and well being guidelines? No children should be
raised in a slum. No slums should be created. Creating a
situation where more than 2 or 3 transitional homes/units
are placed next to each other, as will happen if this resource
consent is granted, is always going to create a mini slum.

Granting this resource consent has no benefit whatsoever to the ratepayers of our city.

Approving these resource consents will be allowing Tauranga and Taupo to
flourish even further off the back of our city's poor decision making and
disregard for the people of Rotorua. | know no one in Rotorua who shops in
town here or who eats in cafes and restaurants here on weekends. It has
become so crime ridden we all drive through town with our doors locked. How is
granting this resource consent going to help this situation? Posting security
guards will only add to the feeling that we are living in a dangerous city where
guards are needed. Many | know have indicated that they will soon be leaving
this city if this resource consent is granted. There are sadly many more safer,
family friendly towns to live in such as Taupo and Tauranga.

The council and kainga ora decided themselves to turn down the offer to build
homes on east side hapu land without consulting with the people of Rotorua on
this. This could have been well under way by now and prevented the need for
these motel resource consents. This is the council's fault for making poor
decisions and having a lack of foresight. Why do we the people of Rotorua now
have to suffer by loosing our valuable motel industry? 12 motel resource

consents will damage the entire industry.

Motels are for accommodating tourists - not homeless. Surrounding motels to
these 12 motels will not be able to fill rooms as people care that there are
kainga ora people being housed nearby. The dangers these people bring is well



documented in recent media articles and police reports. Even out in Hannahs
Bay our holiday parks are fielding calls daily from people refusing to stay if there
are any MSD providers nearby.

The residents of Rotorua have suffered enough - give us our
city back and decline these resource consents.

Help restore the values of the homes nearby and the livelihoods of affected
ratepayers here, by cleaning up our city and returning it to it's former successful
tourism focused days. Help make Rotorua a safe family friendly city to raise
children in once more by declining these 12 resource consents.

Restore the mana of these kainga ora people by building homes on the offered
east side leased hapu land. Allow hapu to provide the wrap around services
these people need and hapu are so good at providing.

| strongly OPPOSE the granting of Resource Consent to enable the
Ministry of Housing and Urban Development to use the sites
and existing buildings of 12 motels in Rotorua for
Emergency Housing for the next five years.

Di Hill




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Jodi Ratahi

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.




Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

We have too many 'homeless' coming to our city to live in emergency housing. Our government and council have
created this issue for our beautiful city. We are not the tourist mecca we once were. People are bypassing Rotorua
because they don't want to stay in a hotel that may have emergency housing clientele ,or may be next to emergency
housing. More and more residents in Glenholme are selling up to get away from the hotels.

If someone private wanted to turn their hotel into full time residential instead of tourist accommodation, they would
have to apply for a resource consent that allows neighbouring properties to give their approval. What the government
and council have done with allowing these emergency housing hotels is totally illegal, yet they have still got away with
it.

We have made it too appealing for people to have emergency housing as an option. There are still bus loads of
people arriving in the middle of the night, there are people living in emergency housing so they can rent their own
homes out for financial gain, and there are people choosing to live there just so they can have more of their benefit for
discretionary spending. None of this is ok

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. . Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Jodi Ratahi 11/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | NG

I |
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RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com










































Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your name
and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may also be
made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council will be
held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any concerns
about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or correction
of your details, please contact the Council.

RE —Applications for Consents — non complying with current land use

RC17647 Lake Rotorua | 131 Lake Road Rotorua Non-Complying
Motel

RC17648 Alpin Motel 16 Sala St Rotorua Non-Complying

RC17650 New Castle Motor | 18 Ward Av Rotorua Non-Complying
Lodge

RC17662 Malones Spa Motel | 321 Fenton St Rotorua Non-Complying

RC17661 Pohutu Lodge 3 Meade St Rotorua Non-Complying

RC17673 Union Victoria | 26-28 Victoria St | Rotorua Non-Complying
Motel and 5 Union Street

RC17887 Ascot on Fenton 247 Fenton St and | Rotorua Non-Complying

16 Toko St

RC17889 Roto Vegas Motel | 249 Fenton St Rotorua Non-Complying

RC17890 Midway Motel 293 Fenton St Rotorua Non-Complying

RC17891 Geneva Motor | 299 Fenton St Rotorua Non-Complying
Lodge

RC17892 Ann’s Volcanic | 107 Malfoy Rd Rotorua Non-Complying
Motel

RC17893 Apollo Motel 7 Tyron St Rotorua Non-Complying

| oppose the proposed changes to these properties, removing them from “ motel “ accommodation and
turning them into temporary housing .

The MSD /MHUD and RDC has decided to undertake a “social experiment “in Rotorua expanding on a
temporary measure undertaken during the first Covid lock down in 2020 as a means of them meeting Govt
targets and policy around housing .

The applicant with these consent applications is seeking to turn this into a permanent feature of the Rotorua
property scene to meet their objectives and those of the Government.

The current land use for these properties is provision of accommodation for visitors to Rotorua, who have
decided that Rotorua is a destination to visit — their removal from the pool of accommodation reduces the
ability of Rotorua to attract and manage visitors with consequences on the business’s that derive their
income, pay their rates , taxes and employees in the region — ie support the Rotorua tourist industry both
domestic and international — there have been no papers prepared by either MSD/MUHD or RDC to show
what the economic benefit to Rotorua is, if these consents are granted

Since MSD and with the support of the RDC, with the use of motels
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No formal cost benefit analysis done that can be easily found either from MHUD /MSD — certainly the MSD
report identifying where the “homeless came from “looked to draw a long bow “ in suggesting that there was
no influx from outside Rotorua , in fact 40% of the people in the facilities were from outside the TLA , and
there were no comparative statistics given . In addition the Waikato /Bay of Plenty TLA represent a
considerable part of the NZ population, who surely better resources and placed to handle problems within
their boundaries — other TLA’s are exporting their problems to Rotorua, encouraged by MSD/RDC

Importing problems into Rotorua from other regions

RDC has already indicated there is insufficient housing stock — there appears to be no plan to return the
imported back to other places — Can’t build enough houses in time so we end up with a slum of poor-quality
accommodation not fit for purpose and only designed for short term stays — would place a bet that these
consents

Fortress Fenton

In both social /professional positions speak with many people around NZ, without any exceptions they have
all had a laugh at Rotorua’s expense and basically said they would not visit the city — perceptions around
crime and general poor social behaviour, widely publicised in the media

From a social perspective, pre-2020, | don’t recall seeing police at any motel along Fenton St, at least once a
week since mid-2021 you will see at least one police car in attendance, and | only drive down Fenton St once
per day

Prior to 2021, there were no security guards patrolling Fenton St, or fences around hotel carparks —,
All these have appeared in response to anti-social behaviour directly related to emergency housing indicates
that MSD/RDC have imported along with genuine cases those at the bottom end of the social spectrum

No longer feel safe walking down Fenton St in the hours of darkness, litter, shopping trolleys, empty alcohol
containers are a common sight, every day of the week .

Fenton St was known as the Golden Mile, with the MSD/RDC social experiment, Fortress Fenton appears
more appropriate —

That the council would consider these changes, and even support them through failing to act earlier on its
own District Plan, doesn’t cover any of the Council Staff in the planning area or their senior managers with
glory —failed to manage to their own plan and are now accepting changes and proposing that they go through,
already Council proposing targeted rates on these facilities — looks a lot like a fait acompli from the out side
looking in

In short, ignoring possible impacts on properties next to emergency housing

- Rotoruais a tourist destination these proposed consents
O Reduce properties available for tourist accommodation
0 Lock them out of availability for 5 years
0 Mix anti-social elements within the tourist accommodation areas
0 Further create negative news headlines which poorly reflect on Rotorua as a destination of
choice
Are at odds with the District Plan and indeed the Council seeking to increase
0 At odds with Central Govts desire to increase both international and domestic tourism with
the borders opening and the intention to live with Covid
- Neither MHUD /MSD or RDC
0 Have produced any impact statements relating to a social and or economic cost benefit
analysis to Rotorua as a result of using the city to process homeless in motels
0 MSD’s own numbers indicate 40% of the homeless are from outside the Rotorua TLA this
percentage can only increase as homeless are housed in proper housing, MSD/MHUD need
to model this over a five year period in conjunction with their consent period

@]
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0 None of these organisations have appeared to have done any analysis in support of these
applications to look at impacts on local facilities — medical, support services etc on increasing
the permanent population of Rotorua, in effect while “temporary “these consents imply a
permanent standing population increase.

- Impacts on residents
0 Anecdotally crime and anti-social behaviour has increased
0 Supported by security fencing, media and social feeds and security patrols
0 Historically, Fenton St was safe to walk down after hours, now there is a risk of harassment
and generally a feeling of unease to use this route

What started out as a good idea under Covid Lockdowns has turned into a social experiment where one of
NZ’s premier tourist destinations has been turned into a dumping ground, as a tourist destination, Rotorua is
certainly getting negative press.

There is no effective or easily accessible analysis of the costs and benefits of the proposed variation to the
District Plan, and therefore these Consents should be declined, what little information that can be found has
been written to provide a positive spin on the intentions of MSD/MHUD and the RDC, and frankly fails to
outline any effective case to make these changes. At the very least in considering these changes the applicants
should be making a business case that has a very high bar. | would suggest that this would include them
considering how the MHUD head office could be used to house homeless, the compromises and changes to
how that building would be run would provide them with a good base case to approach a proper evaluation
of the costs and benefits.

It is unfortunate that Rotorua, is being forced to carry the costs associated with Government departments
taking the easy way out

MBB
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FORM 13
SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED |Booaus

APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 96 Resource Management Act 1991
(Rotorua Lakes Council is the operating name of Rotorua District Council)

To: Name of Submitter:

Chief Executive

Rotorua Lakes Council Wayne Knox, General Manager

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA Te Matapihi He Tirohanga Mo Te lwi Trust

This is a submission on an application from:

Te Matapihi He Tirohanga Mo Te Iwi Trust

for a Resource Consent to:

Use various sites and existing buildings within those sites for Contracted Emergency Housing with a term of
five years.

Ref: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662, RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889, RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893
at:

131 Lake Rd, 16 Sala St, 18 Ward Ave, 321 Fenton St, 3 Meade St, 26-28 Victoria St & 5 Union St, 247 Fenton
St & 12 Toko St, 249 Fenton St & 16 Toko St, 293 Fenton St, 299 Fenton St, 107 Malfroy Rd, and 7 Tyron St,
Rotorua.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

All parts of all twelve resource consent applications.

My submission is:
The assessments included with the applications conclude that the effects are less than minor, and the

proposals are consistent with the objectives and policies of the Rotorua District Plan.

Resource consent can be granted in accordance with Sections 104 and 104B of the Resource Management
Act 1991.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

Grant Resource Consent to all twelve applications subject to suggested conditions outlined in the
applications.

I wish to be heard in support of my submission.

* |f others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing.

Signature of submitter (or person authorised to sign on behalf of submitter): Date:
EZ /’___/_,/___,'.‘,.g 11 July 2022
Address for service of Submitter: Telephone:

Contact person: Fax/email:

Wayne Knox, General Manager, Te Matapihi He Tirohanga Mo Te Iwi Trust _
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Note to submitter:
You must serve a copy of your submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you have
served your submission on the consent authority.

The information you have provided on this form is required so that your submission can be processed under the RMA, and your name
and address will be publicly available. The information will be stored on a public register and held by the Council, and may also be
made available to the public on the Council’s website. In addition, any on-going communications between you and Council will be
held at Council’s offices and may also be accessed upon request by a third party. Access to this information is administered in
accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the Privacy Act 1993. If you have any concerns
about this, please discuss with a Council Planner prior to lodging your submission. If you would like to request access to, or correction
of your details, please contact the Council.






disabilities, and a lack of social, affordable and community housing for those in need are all
inconsistent with the enjoyment of the right to housing.

Further to this, the right to adequate housing is part of the right to an adequate standard of
living, which includes other rights, such as the rights to food, water, and sanitation. Taken
together, these rights essentially protect the right to life, which entails the right to live in
dignity. If one cannot shelter from the elements in a decent and healthy home, life, health,
and security are at risk. Rotorua Lakes Council’s support of the resource consent applications
ensures the fundamental right of people who are experiencing homelessness to safe and
decent housing, albeit in this case emergency short term housing.

Te Matapihi acknowledges that considerable effort is being undertaken by the government to
address the housing shortage. Addressing housing supply will take time. In the meantime,
given the growing level of homelessness being experienced across the country and in this case
in Rotorua, emergency housing support is urgently required.

Te Matapihi was established as a charitable trust in 2011, to:
e Advocate for Maori housing outcomes at a national level
e Offer an independent voice for the Maori housing sector
e Assist in Maori housing policy development at central and local government levels
e Support the growth of the sector by providing advice, facilitating collaboration, and
sharing high-quality resources and information.

In this situation, Te Matapihi wholeheartedly supports the Ministry of Housing and Urban

Development resource consent applications for emergency accommodation.

Nga mihi

Wayne Knox
General Manager
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Melanie Short

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

| am concerned about the lack of good accommodation for our tourists and visitors to the city, and the general bad
press we are getting in the media which discourages tourists to come and visit. Tourism is such a key industry for us
here and its been a tough two years, without this dragging things out for us an industry.

Safety is a real concern for me - | experienced it for the first time when | visited a clothing store on Fenton street and
she had her door locked, and only let known / obvious customers in. That is shocking.

| feel for those in living in the motels and | truly hope they can find more suitable accommodation. The environment is
not suitable for families or any one over an extended length of time.

| oppose the 5 year timeframe and would like to see a 'sinking lid policy' applied, so that when suitable
accommodation is found then the space they were living in isnt available for new tennants, and eventually (commit to
a timeframe..ie 12 months) the motels can be returned to its actual use.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Melanie Short 10 July 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: t
email: |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua Districot Council Byron Murdoch William McRae

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

- Unsavoury behaviour in environment; crime, gangs, rubbish, trollies, drugs, loitering

- Unsafe for residents of surrounding suburbs (Glenholme)

- Motels should be used what they are designed for (short-term, temporary accommodation), not long-term living

- Unsafe living conditions for motel occupants; alcohol and drug abuse, domestic violence, cramped living conditions,
nowhere for kids to play

- Detrimental to Rotorua's tourism industry and ability to attract (and keep) both domestic and international visitors
coming here. This has long term impacts on economy, and employment here.

- No plan for getting occupants into suitable living environments - 5 years is far too long for the health and wellbeing
of ayone involved

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[X] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Byron McRae 11/7/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | ENGczG

et
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com







































Rotorua CBD / Fenton Street Demand IN CONFIDENCE

20_1 8 NIA »Offeﬂr_wce Data

k 99 3
‘;z‘." "@o \3’ L | :
, oomm; O.

05

>

e 1000
d ¢ 2000
. | ° 3000
g * 4000 -
° 5000 T %
° ap
INCIDENTS
ol
— g
°
A 2 O pop ﬁ
e
¢ (]
¥
3 o g,
0g © = o o o o ‘39.0 .&»
% ) dregyarewa © .Q.g
gtield o o ap ? o
. o ®
. e o, . el
© '. i, L .0 o v x
) os 9 “
.

ROT /IR /211222 IN CONFIDENCE

NEW 2EALAND

| POLICE

Ngd Pitshimona o Acteercd




Rotorua CBD / Fenton Street Demand

IN CONFIDENCE

2021 NIA Offence Data

w'_—'ﬁ——"; — “"WD" WY
S, o 48 £ 3
A
&. % o ® Yo
© 3 nrmutu
. .0 : }i” Fmut

2021 NIA

Category Code [
9 ¢ 1000
e 2000
% -+ 3000
¢ 4000
¢ 5000
¢ INCIDENTS

Kiami bl
I

ROT (1R 1 2Y1222

IN CONFIDENCE

05 1
C————Jiiomess A

@/

NEW ZEALANC

POLICF

Pnhrang ¢ Astes =




Rotorua CBD / Fenton Street Demand
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Yellow dots show the approximate location of the 12 motels in the Application.
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Doc No: IT-2044 (1 June 2005) File Nos: RC17647, RC17648, RC17650, RC17662,
RC17661, RC17673, RC17887, RC17889,
RC17890, RC17891, RC17892, RC17893.

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Makuini Ellen Warbrick

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Fuli Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Taapapa Kura Kéinga - Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel - 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel - 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel - 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

| am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:
The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:
| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons: Housing people in Motels is not a long term solution
to our housing problems. As a resident of Whakarewarewa Village | am specifically concemed about the Apollo, Alpin
and Pohutu Lodge as my immediate neighbours.

| have witnessed tenants coming down to our Wharekal and peering into our windows, | have also seen them looking
under our deck and retrieving discarded smoke butts.

The layout of the Apollo, Alpin and Pohutu are not suitable for families. As we do not have a supermarket down this
end of town, | often see discarded trundlers dumped in our river. These have been used by the tenants to bring their
groceries back to their units but due to the distance to walk back to the supermarket and return them, they just get
dumped. We do nhot have a laundromat either, so these families are restricted to the Motel facilities.

There are no parks or recreational areas down this side of town, the children housed in these units are getting bored
and are resorting to tagging and petty crime to fill in time. | quite often see very young children running around Sala
Street, dashing across the road in amongst ocncoming traffic.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:
That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

® | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

— . Date:
B4 1 affirm that this is the submission of:;| Makuini Ellen Warbrick 10/07/2022 ]

of Submitter: Telephone: || G ’

e |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https:/iww.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnatices/public-notice-

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consuitant Planner) at
Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it

to:

The Rotorua District Council:
planning.submissions@rotorualc.nz
and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz
and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Rhonda Herring

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Pardeep kumar

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[¥1 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

Accommodation for domestic and international tourist .
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:
Transitional housing due to crimes rise in Rotorua. No accomodations left for visitors .

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

O 1 wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:
[¥] 1 affirm that this is the submission of:| Rotorua restore 11/07/22

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: I_

email:| [N
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Ankit

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[J 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety.
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

1. We need to save the children and betterment of their future who lives in those motels.
Those kids are living in environment that is full of crime, alcohol, drugs and home
voilence

2. we need those motels for donestic and international visitors.

3. due to the transitional people, crime, robberies and drugs related problem are gone up
4. for safer community

5. for better rotorua economy

6. we need our visitor back and their safety

7. rotorua was a beautiful town and hot tourist destination on global map but not
anymore, because rotorua is number one terms crime that done by those people who
lives in those motels.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

@ | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

Date:

[]1 affirm that this is the submission of: 11 july 2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone:

I o |
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com
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FORM 13

SUBMISSION ON A PUBLICLY OR LIMITED NOTIFIED
APPLICATION CONCERNING RESOURCE CONSENT

Section 19 Resource Management Act 1991
Rotorua District Council

To: Name of Submitter:

The Chief Executive

Rotorua District Council Ray Singh

Private Bag RO3029

ROTORUA (Full Name)

This is a submission on an application from:
Te Thapapa Kura Kainga — Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (MHUD)

for a Resource Consent to:
use the site and existing buildings for contracted emergency housing for five years

at:

Lake Rotorua Motel — 131 Lake Road, Rotorua;

Alpin Motel — 16 Sala Street, Rotorua;

New Castle Motor Lodge — 18 Ward Ave, Rotorua;

Malones Spa Motel — 321 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Pohutu Lodge — 3 Meade Street, Rotorua;

Union Victoria Motel — 26-28 Victoria Street & 5 Union Street, Rotorua;
Ascot On Fenton — 247 Fenton Street And 12 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Roto Vegas Motel — 249 Fenton St And 16 Toko Street, Rotorua;
Midway Motel - 293 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Geneva Motor Lodge — 299 Fenton Street, Rotorua;

Ann’s Volcanic - 107 Malfroy Road, Rotorua; and

Apollo Motel — 7 Tryon Street, Rotorua.

[X] 1 am not a trade competitor of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as per s 308B or the RMA 1991.

The specific parts of the application that my submission relates to are:

The whole of each of the above applications in their entirety-
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My submission is:

| oppose all of the above applications for the following reasons:

1. We need to save the children and betterment of their future who lives in those motels. Those kids are living in
environment that is full of crime, alcohol, drug and home violence.

1. We need those motels for domestic and international visitors.

2. Due to the transitional people, crime, robberies and drug related problems are gone up.
3. For safer community.

4. For better Rotorua's economy.

5. We need our visitors back and their safety.

6. Rotorua was a beautiful town and hot tourist destination on global map but not any more, because Rotorua is
number one in terms crime that done by those people who lives in those motels.

| seek the following decision from the consent authority:

That each of the above applications be declined.

(® | wish to be heard in support of my submission

O | do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

. Date:
[X] I affirm that this is the submission of:| Ray Singh 11/07/2022

Address for service of Submitter: Telephone: | NN
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Note to Submitter:
Further information about the above applications may be viewed at:

https://www.rotorualakescouncil.nz/our-council/consultation-and-public-notices/publicnotices/public-notice-
for-contracted-emergency-housing

If you have any questions about the application you may contact Bethany Bennie (Consultant Planner) at

Boffa Miskell on (07) 927 5748 or by email at bethany.bennie@boffamiskell.co.nz

Once you have completed filling in the above form electronically, save it and attach it to an email and send it
to:

The Rotorua District Council:
lanning.submissions@rotorualc.nz

and:

MHUD:
ablackwell@propertygroup.co.nz

and:

Restore Rotorua Inc:

restorerotorua@gmail.com





